


Hi 
 
I have added my availability in red.
 
Thanks,

 

From:  < west-dunbarton.gov.uk> 
Sent: 08 November 2022 15:27
To:  < lochlomond-trossachs.org>; 
< inverclyde.gov.uk>;  < west-dunbarton.gov.uk>
Subject: RE: URGENT - Meetings with Stuart Mearns - Lomond Banks Planning Application
 

My availability below.
Regards,

 

From:  < lochlomond-trossachs.org> 
Sent: 08 November 2022 10:00
To:  Inverclyde < inverclyde.gov.uk>; 
< west-dunbarton.gov.uk>;  < west-
dunbarton.gov.uk>
Subject: URGENT - Meetings with Stuart Mearns - Lomond Banks Planning Application
Importance: High
 
Morning  /  / 
 
Further to  email last week, grateful if you could please advise of your availability
as soon as possible so that I can get these set up.
 
Thanks
 
 

 
 
From:   
Sent: 04 November 2022 10:14
To: west-dunbarton.gov.uk' < west-dunbarton.gov.uk>;

west-dunbarton.gov.uk' < west-dunbarton.gov.uk>;
west-dunbarton.gov.uk' < west-dunbarton.gov.uk>

Subject: Meetings with Stuart Mearns - Lomond Banks Planning Application
Importance: High
 
Good morning everyone
 
Stuart Mearns requires an urgent meeting with you call to discuss the Lomond Bank
planning application, Stuart has requested a date for next week and another in two



weeks time.
 
Can you please advise of your availability for the following dates:
 
Week commencing 7th November

8th November – 14:30 – 15:30 – No
11th November – anytime between 14:30 – 17:00- No

 
Week commencing 28th November

29th November – 15:30 – 16:30 – yes no
1st December – anytime between 10:00 – 13:00 - yes not 11-12, can do 12-1
2nd December – anytime between 14:30 – 16:00- no yes

 
 
Look forward to your reply.
 
Best wishes

  (
Executive & Business Support Manager  
Loch Lomond & The Trossachs National Park
Direct: 01389 
www.lochlomond-trossachs.org
www.twitter.com/lomondtrossachs
www.facebook.com/lomondtrossachs
 
I'm currently hybrid working and will be based in our Headquarters on alternate Tuesdays and most
Thursdays.

 You can best contact me via
01389  or via this email address. National Park Authority staff can reach me via MS Teams.

For more information about our services and facilities at this time, please visit www.lochlomond-
trossachs.org/coronavirus/. Information on how to respect, protect and enjoy the National Park can be
found in our latest advice to visitors.

 
 
 

The content of this email and any attachments is confidential and is subject to the terms of
the National Park Authority’s email disclaimer at https://www.lochlomond-
trossachs.org/disclaimer and is intended only for the use of the individual or entity to
which it is addressed.

The information contained in this message is confidential and is intended for the addressee only.



If you have received this message in error or there are any problems please notify the originator
immediately at - systems.manager@west-dunbarton.gov.uk The unauthorised use, disclosure,
copying or alteration of this message is strictly forbidden. West Dunbartonshire Council will not
be liable for direct, special, indirect or consequential damages arising from alteration of the
contents of this message by a third party or as a result of any virus being passed on. Unless
expressly stated to the contrary, this email and its contents shall not have any contractually
binding effect on West Dunbartonshire Council or its clients and any writings which are or could
form the basis of any agreement are subject to contract.
Disclaimer: Privileged/Confidential Information may be contained in this 
email. This email (and its attachments) is intended for the named 
addressee only. If you are not the intended recipient, you must not 
disclose, copy, alter, distribute, publish or take any action in reliance 
on this email (and its attachments. If you have received this email (or 
its attachments) in error, please notify the sender immediately. Please 
also delete the email and destroy all copies of it and its attachments. 
Opinions, conclusions and other information in this email that do not 
relate to the official business of Inverclyde Council shall be understood 
as neither given nor endorsed by it. You should perform your own virus 
checks. Inverclyde Council does not accept any liability for any harm that 
may be caused to the recipient's system or data by this email or any 
attachment. Inverclyde Councils Privacy Notice is available at 
www.inverclyde.gov.uk/privacy
   

The content of this email and any attachments is confidential and is subject to the terms of
the National Park Authority’s email disclaimer at https://www.lochlomond-
trossachs.org/disclaimer and is intended only for the use of the individual or entity to
which it is addressed.

The information contained in this message is confidential and is intended for the addressee
only. If you have received this message in error or there are any problems please notify the
originator immediately at - systems.manager@west-dunbarton.gov.uk The unauthorised
use, disclosure, copying or alteration of this message is strictly forbidden. West
Dunbartonshire Council will not be liable for direct, special, indirect or consequential
damages arising from alteration of the contents of this message by a third party or as a
result of any virus being passed on. Unless expressly stated to the contrary, this email and
its contents shall not have any contractually binding effect on West Dunbartonshire
Council or its clients and any writings which are or could form the basis of any agreement
are subject to contract.





To:  < west-dunbarton.gov.uk>; 
< west-dunbarton.gov.uk>
Cc:  < lochlomond-trossachs.org>; Stuart Mearns
<stuart.mearns@lochlomond-trossachs.org>;  < west-
dunbarton.gov.uk>
Subject: Re: Lomond Banks ref. 2022/0157/PPP - Questions for the Road Authority
Dear 
Further to our discussions and subsequent to our earlier correspondence (copied
below), I write again to seek clarity from the Roads Authority concerning the below
matters:
On the matter of the timing of the surveys being undertaken in the neutral month
(points 1 and 2 below). We respectfully suggest that if the planning authority were to
seek justification from the applicant, they will defer to the Road Authority highlighting
that the neutral-month approach is agreed methodology. In the light of the
overwhelming objection concerning seasonal traffic impacts and the Department for
Transport Guidance (highlighted below) which expressly allows for non-neutral period
assessment in areas with high seasonal tourism, planning officers are of the view that
further assessment would be appropriate in this case. Summer traffic data would help
determine the weight to be given to public objections on traffic/congestion and also
whether any targeted seasonal mitigation would be appropriate. We respectfully
suggest that if the Roads Authority agrees on this point, that the Roads Authority, as
Statutory Consultee, is best placed to request such further assessment from the
applicant.
On the matter of the age of the survey data (point 5 below). Your response below
states that "2017 data is arguably outside the widely excepted [SIC] validity period of 3
years, although we have accepted/used 5 year old data in the past. Due to COVID
using 2021 data in any comparison is unlikely to support any valid conclusion.
Additional traffic data collection should be considered for cross checking validity of 2017
data." Does the Road Authority therefore consider the TA to be a competent
assessment? Is a fresh assessment now warranted? Does the Roads Authority intend
to require additional traffic data collection for checking validity as is suggested above?
On the matter of parking (point 12 below). We respectfully request that the parking
quantums outlined on the applicant's parameters plan are independently checked and
verified by the Roads Authority. Due to the application being EIA, the parameters on the
plan will become 'fixed maxima'. We are not able to attach your requested planning
condition deferring consideration of parking to the MSC stage if meeting the parking
standards would require additional parking quantum over and above that stated on the
parameters plan. We are therefore seeking your considered view as to whether the
parking (notably as set out in Table 2.4 at para 2.6.23 of the EIA Appendix 12) is correct
and in accord with the standards or otherwise. This aspect is the subject of a detailed
and high-profile objection.
As a general point, a number of your responses below (1, 5, 6, 8, 10) suggest that 'the
applicant should provide and/ or clarify' various information. We respectfully suggest
that if the Roads Authority considers that additional information is required to assist in
responding to our queries, that the Roads Authority, as Statutory Consultee, is best
placed to request this from the applicant.

We look forward to hearing from you at your earliest convenience regarding the above
points.

Regards







assessment. It was agreed with WDC and TS, however, that mitigation would not be
provided for a summer season assessment given the industry standard premise that
it is generally not appropriate to design and build for a non-neutral assessment
scenario.” The assessment is therefore not likely to represent the peak impact from
the development during the summer months (i.e. when the school children are on
holiday and when most trips to the National Park occur). Given that Balloch is the
'tourist village/hub' of the National Park the planning authority asks whether it
would be appropriate in this case to set aside the standard industry premise and
consider further the impact of the development during this tourist/holiday period?

The applicant should be requested to set out in appropriate detail technical
grounds to support any agreement with WDC and TS that no tourist season traffic
assessment is required. That being said the prescribed industry standard is to use
neutral month assessments for design purposes. The Planning authority may take
the view, in light of suspected objections to use the information collected during
the non-neutral period to consider the further impact of the development during
the holiday period.

2. If the answer to the above question is no, can the road authority provide a narrative
as to why the standard industry premise should prevail in this case?

As suggested the use of neutral month assessments are the national prescribed
industry standard and therefore the required information that designs should be
based on.

3. If upon reflection it is considered that sensitivity testing (utilising the August 2017
data) might be appropriate, then what, if any further assessment work would be
required by the applicant?

Sensitivity testing should be considered at al junctions previously analysed.
4. Subject to the sensitivity testing being undertaken and its findings, what additional

mitigation would be needed to address the impacts (for example, if not road
upgrades, in relation to targeted management of the development traffic during the
peak season)?

Demand management mechanisms such as employee and visitor travel plans and
car parking management plans could be considered in terms of mitigating vehicle
travel impacts of the proposed development. For the proposed development a
robust service and delivery plan could also contribute to mitigation of vehicle
impacts.

5. Does the Road Authority have confidence that the survey data remains credible
considering we have seen very different visitor and traffic patterns since 2017 (i.e.
noting the impact of Covid and staycationing?)

2017 data is arguably outside the widely excepted validity period of 3 years, although we
have accepted/used 5 year old data in the past. Due to COVID using 2021 data in any
comparison is unlikely to support any valid conclusion. Additional traffic data collection
should be considered for cross checking validity of 2017 data.



6. In either baseline assessment scenario (present assessment or peak summer
assessment) what would be the impact on existing baseline traffic flows as a result
of the proposal? Could the Roads Authority articulate what the uplift represents in
additional journeys in relative and absolute terms (i.e. % and trips per minute/per
hour) as compared to existing flows?

The applicant supplies some % increase traffic data in Chapter 7 of their transport
assessment report (Table 7.3 Stoneymollan Roundabout). Should similar data be
required for elsewhere on the network, then this would need requested from the
applicant.

7. Is there any management or mitigation proposed or that could be sought by the
Roads/Planning Authority to help manage vehicle movements?

Travel plans, Car Parking Management Plans and Service delivery plans. Such plans
should be appropriately detailed at planning application stage, at least to an outline
level. The delivery and execution of such plans should be included in planning/legal
agreements where appropriate and be enforceable.

8. Does the assessment methodology take account of anticipated journeys made by
public transport or does it assume that all journeys to the site would be made by
private car (i.e. is it a worse-case scenario)?

The applicants transport assessment appears to only consider vehicle impacts in
detail. The applicant should clarify how forecast development traffic derived from
TRICS vehicle trip rates was classified for inclusion in capacity assessments
undertaken in PCU’s.

9. Any considerations or mitigation identified to maximise active and
sustainable/public travel that could be requested/required – for example via
developer contributions?

The applicant should provide forecast of pedestrian/cycle traffic generated by the
development and if required propose appropriate mitigation to accommodate such
traffic on relevant transport networks. Mitigation could take the form of developer
contributions.

10. The current assessment appears to be based broadly on the previous proposal that
was the subject of application ref 2018/0133/PPP. This application proposed 32
lodges in Drumkinnon Woods. Has the trip generation/assignment methodology
been updated from the previous assessment to reflect the relocation of these 32
lodges to Woodbank House? If not, would this change make a material difference to
the conclusions of the assessment?

Applicant should be requested to provide clarification on this point. Detailed
review would be required following applicants clarification.

11. Is the proposed location of the replacement park and ride car park for Balloch
Station (44 spaces) adequate/appropriate?

From paragraph 6.4.6 of the applicants transport assessment the 44 car parking
spaces are a WDC stipulation. Roads would request clarification on where this





https://www.lochlomond-trossachs.org/planning/coronavirus-covid-19-planning-
services/. Information on how to respect, protect and enjoy the National Park can be
found in our latest advice to visitors.

From: 
Sent: 17 August 2022 08:35
To: west-dunbarton.gov.uk < west-dunbarton.gov.uk>
Cc: west-dunbarton.gov.uk < west-dunbarton.gov.uk>; Stuart Mearns
<stuart.mearns@lochlomond-trossachs.org>;  < lochlomond-trossachs.org>
Subject: Lomond Banks ref. 2022/0157/PPP - Questions for the Road Authority
Dear 
Further to the Road Authority’s consultation response to application 2022/0157/PPP and
our recent discussions please find below our further questions to assist us in our
assessment of the application in the light of the community's traffic concerns:

1. Traffic flows in the applicant's Transport Assessment (EIA Appendix 12.1) are based
on the current network outside the tourist season (i.e. September and November
2017). The Assessment states “Survey data was also gathered in August 2017 (w/c
Thursday 10th August 2017 to Wednesday 16th August 2017, inclusive) during the
school summer holiday period to provide traffic data for a sensitivity assessment,
should it be required at key pinch points on the network, subject to the neutral month
assessment. It was agreed with WDC and TS, however, that mitigation would not be
provided for a summer season assessment given the industry standard premise that
it is generally not appropriate to design and build for a non-neutral assessment
scenario.” The assessment is therefore not likely to represent the peak impact from
the development during the summer months (i.e. when the school children are on
holiday and when most trips to the National Park occur). Given that Balloch is the
'tourist village/hub' of the National Park the planning authority asks whether it
would be appropriate in this case to set aside the standard industry premise and
consider further the impact of the development during this tourist/holiday period?

2. If the answer to the above question is no, can the road authority provide a narrative
as to why the standard industry premise should prevail in this case?

3. If upon reflection it is considered that sensitivity testing (utilising the August 2017
data) might be appropriate, then what, if any further assessment work would be
required by the applicant?

4. Subject to the sensitivity testing being undertaken and its findings, what additional
mitigation would be needed to address the impacts (for example, if not road
upgrades, in relation to targeted management of the development traffic during the
peak season)?

5. Does the Road Authority have confidence that the survey data remains credible
considering we have seen very different visitor and traffic patterns since 2017 (i.e.
noting the impact of Covid and staycationing?)

6. In either baseline assessment scenario (present assessment or peak summer
assessment) what would be the impact on existing baseline traffic flows as a result
of the proposal? Could the Roads Authority articulate what the uplift represents in
additional journeys in relative and absolute terms (i.e. % and trips per minute/per
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neutral assessment scenario.” The assessment is therefore not likely to represent the
peak impact from the development during the summer months (i.e. when the school
children are on holiday and when most trips to the National Park occur). Given that
Balloch is the 'tourist village/hub' of the National Park the planning authority asks
whether it would be appropriate in this case to set aside the standard industry
premise and consider further the impact of the development during this
tourist/holiday period?
The applicant should be requested to set out in appropriate detail technical grounds
to support any agreement with WDC and TS that no tourist season traffic
assessment is required. That being said the prescribed industry standard is to use
neutral month assessments for design purposes. The Planning authority may take
the view, in light of suspected objections to use the information collected during
the non-neutral period to consider the further impact of the development during the
holiday period.

2. If the answer to the above question is no, can the road authority provide a narrative
as to why the standard industry premise should prevail in this case?
As suggested the use of neutral month assessments are the national prescribed
industry standard and therefore the required information that designs should be
based on.

3. If upon reflection it is considered that sensitivity testing (utilising the August 2017
data) might be appropriate, then what, if any further assessment work would be
required by the applicant?
Sensitivity testing should be considered at al junctions previously analysed.

4. Subject to the sensitivity testing being undertaken and its findings, what additional
mitigation would be needed to address the impacts (for example, if not road
upgrades, in relation to targeted management of the development traffic during the
peak season)?
Demand management mechanisms such as employee and visitor travel plans and
car parking management plans could be considered in terms of mitigating vehicle
travel impacts of the proposed development. For the proposed development a
robust service and delivery plan could also contribute to mitigation of vehicle
impacts.

5. Does the Road Authority have confidence that the survey data remains credible
considering we have seen very different visitor and traffic patterns since 2017 (i.e.
noting the impact of Covid and staycationing?)

2017 data is arguably outside the widely excepted validity period of 3 years, although we
have accepted/used 5 year old data in the past. Due to COVID using 2021 data in any
comparison is unlikely to support any valid conclusion. Additional traffic data collection
should be considered for cross checking validity of 2017 data.

6. In either baseline assessment scenario (present assessment or peak summer
assessment) what would be the impact on existing baseline traffic flows as a result of
the proposal? Could the Roads Authority articulate what the uplift represents in
additional journeys in relative and absolute terms (i.e. % and trips per minute/per
hour) as compared to existing flows?
The applicant supplies some % increase traffic data in Chapter 7 of their transport
assessment report (Table 7.3 Stoneymollan Roundabout). Should similar data be
required for elsewhere on the network, then this would need requested from the
applicant.

7. Is there any management or mitigation proposed or that could be sought by the
Roads/Planning Authority to help manage vehicle movements?



Travel plans, Car Parking Management Plans and Service delivery plans. Such
plans should be appropriately detailed at planning application stage, at least to an
outline level. The delivery and execution of such plans should be included in
planning/legal agreements where appropriate and be enforceable.

8. Does the assessment methodology take account of anticipated journeys made by
public transport or does it assume that all journeys to the site would be made by
private car (i.e. is it a worse-case scenario)?
The applicants transport assessment appears to only consider vehicle impacts in
detail. The applicant should clarify how forecast development traffic derived from
TRICS vehicle trip rates was classified for inclusion in capacity assessments
undertaken in PCU’s.

9. Any considerations or mitigation identified to maximise active and
sustainable/public travel that could be requested/required – for example via
developer contributions?

The applicant should provide forecast of pedestrian/cycle traffic generated by the
development and if required propose appropriate mitigation to accommodate such traffic
on relevant transport networks. Mitigation could take the form of developer
contributions.

10. The current assessment appears to be based broadly on the previous proposal that
was the subject of application ref 2018/0133/PPP. This application proposed 32
lodges in Drumkinnon Woods. Has the trip generation/assignment methodology
been updated from the previous assessment to reflect the relocation of these 32
lodges to Woodbank House? If not, would this change make a material difference to
the conclusions of the assessment?
Applicant should be requested to provide clarification on this point. Detailed
review would be required following applicants clarification.

11. Is the proposed location of the replacement park and ride car park for Balloch
Station (44 spaces) adequate/appropriate?
From paragraph 6.4.6 of the applicants transport assessment the 44 car parking
spaces are a WDC stipulation. Roads would request clarification on where this
stipulation came from as there was no specific parking requirement stipulated by
WDC Roads? Roads offered the advice that if the current parking{albeit temp
located to the north of the visitor centre} was to be removed a proportion should be
relocated. The car park suggested in the application is the proposed relocation of
the existing hard standing/car park area to Pier Road. The proposed location is
further from Balloch Station than the current car park, the spaces should be in the
southern section of the proposed Pier Road car park, which would be within an
acceptable walking distance to the station. The reference to park and ride shouldn’t
be confused with our current feasibility study to provide a {44 number} park and
ride at the station which is not part or related to this development.

12. Does the proposed parking quantum (and distribution) on the parameters plan meet
with WDCs parking standards? Is the parking appropriately located to service each
element of the proposal?

The applicant should clearly demonstrate compliance with relevant NRDG parking
standards.

13. Has there been any consideration taken in the assessment of Cameron House’s
extension coming on stream?

There is no evident or explicit consideration of Cameron House within the transport
assessment. Should this be required the applicant should clarify how this has been
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From:  < stantec.com> 
Sent: 11 September 2024 10:24
To:  < lochlomond-trossachs.org>; 
< lochlomond-trossachs.org>
Cc: Stuart Mearns <stuart.mearns@lochlomond-trossachs.org>; 
< lochlomond-trossachs.org>; committeeclerk
<committeeclerk@lochlomond-trossachs.org>
Subject: 2022/0157/PPP Lomond Banks
Hi  and 
In advance of next Monday’s hearing and determination, are you in a position to confirm numbers and
who are registered to speak for and against the proposal.
Can you also confirm it remains 5 minutes per presentation?
In terms of our presentation, it will be myself and  from Streets UK who will speak.
We will have a team behind us to answer potential questions from the Board. They include 

 Development Director of Lomond Banks;  of Glenfruin Developments Ltd
(Development partner for Lomond Banks);  of Gillespie Macandrew LLP (Legal advisor
to Lomond Banks). Should any of this change I will advise.
Look forward to hearing from you.
Kind regards,

  MRTPI
Senior Associate - Planning
5th Floor, Lomond House, 9 George Square, Glasgow G2 1DY
Direct: +44 (0)141 
Mobile: +44 (0)739 

stantec.com

The content of this email is the confidential property of Stantec and should not be copied, modified, retransmitted, or used for any purpose except with Stantec's
written authorization. If you are not the intended recipient, please delete all copies and notify us immediately.
Please consider the environment before printing this email.

Disclaimer: The content of this email is the confidential property of Stantec and should not be copied, modified, retransmitted, or
used for any purpose except with Stantec's written authorization. If you are not the intended recipient, please delete all copies and
notify us immediately. This communication may come from a variety of legal entities within or associated with the Stantec group. For
a full list of details for these entities please see our website at www.stantec.com. Where business communications relate to the
Stantec UK Limited entity, the registered office is Kingsmead Business Park, London Road, High Wycombe, Buckinghamshire HP11
1JU Tel: 01494 526240 and the company is registered in England as registration number 01188070.

The content of this email and any attachments is confidential and is subject to the terms of
the National Park Authority’s email disclaimer at https://www.lochlomond-
trossachs.org/disclaimer and is intended only for the use of the individual or entity to
which it is addressed.









From:
To:  Samantha Stubbs
Cc: Stuart Mearns;  
Subject: 2022/0157/PPP Lomond Banks
Date: 11 September 2024 16:24:51
Attachments: image001.png

image002.png
image003.png
image004.png
image006.png

Hi  and Samantha
 
It has come to my attention that the Save Loch Lomond group are planning to record the hearing and
determination on Monday afternoon. Given the Standing Orders do not allow for this and will be live
streamed anyway thought best to make you aware.
 
Kind regards,
 

  MRTPI
Senior Associate - Planning
 
5th Floor, Lomond House, 9 George Square, Glasgow G2 1DY
Direct:  +44 (0)141 
Mobile: +44 (0)739 

stantec.com
 

 

 
 

 
The content of this email is the confidential property of Stantec and should not be copied, modified, retransmitted, or used for any purpose except with Stantec's
written authorization. If you are not the intended recipient, please delete all copies and notify us immediately.
 

Please consider the environment before printing this email.

Disclaimer: The content of this email is the confidential property of Stantec and should not be copied, modified, retransmitted, or
used for any purpose except with Stantec's written authorization. If you are not the intended recipient, please delete all copies and
notify us immediately. This communication may come from a variety of legal entities within or associated with the Stantec group. For
a full list of details for these entities please see our website at www.stantec.com. Where business communications relate to the
Stantec UK Limited entity, the registered office is Kingsmead Business Park, London Road, High Wycombe, Buckinghamshire HP11
1JU Tel: 01494 526240 and the company is registered in England as registration number 01188070.





who are registered to speak for and against the proposal.
 
Can you also confirm it remains 5 minutes per presentation?
 
In terms of our presentation, it will be myself and  from Streets UK who will speak.
 
We will have a team behind us to answer potential questions from the Board. They include 

 Development Director of Lomond Banks;  of Glenfruin Developments Ltd
(Development partner for Lomond Banks);  of Gillespie Macandrew LLP (Legal advisor
to Lomond Banks). Should any of this change I will advise.
 
Look forward to hearing from you.
 
Kind regards,
 

  MRTPI
Senior Associate - Planning
 
5th Floor, Lomond House, 9 George Square, Glasgow G2 1DY
Direct:  +44 (0)141 
Mobile: +44 (0)739 

stantec.com
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a full list of details for these entities please see our website at www.stantec.com. Where business communications relate to the
Stantec UK Limited entity, the registered office is Kingsmead Business Park, London Road, High Wycombe, Buckinghamshire HP11
1JU Tel: 01494 526240 and the company is registered in England as registration number 01188070.
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To:  
Cc: Stuart Mearns;  committeeclerk
Subject: 2022/0157/PPP Lomond Banks
Date: 11 September 2024 10:24:17
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Hi  and 
 
In advance of next Monday’s hearing and determination, are you in a position to confirm numbers and
who are registered to speak for and against the proposal.
 
Can you also confirm it remains 5 minutes per presentation?
 
In terms of our presentation, it will be myself and  from Streets UK who will speak.
 
We will have a team behind us to answer potential questions from the Board. They include 

 Development Director of Lomond Banks;  of Glenfruin Developments Ltd
(Development partner for Lomond Banks);  of Gillespie Macandrew LLP (Legal advisor
to Lomond Banks). Should any of this change I will advise.
 
Look forward to hearing from you.
 
Kind regards,
 

  MRTPI
Senior Associate - Planning
 
5th Floor, Lomond House, 9 George Square, Glasgow G2 1DY
Direct:  +44 (0)141 
Mobile: +44 (0)739 

stantec.com
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Hi
 
Not sure if the applicant or agent is required to submit the participation form for next weeks board
meeting to determine the Lomond Banks application. However, please find attached our details
nonetheless.
 
Kind regards,
 

  MRTPI
Senior Associate - Planning
 
5th Floor, Lomond House, 9 George Square, Glasgow G2 1DY
Direct:  +44 (0)141 
Mobile: +44 (0)739 
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Introduction
As a national route named in honour of a great naturalist, the John Muir 
Way should offer an exemplary experience in bringing people and nature 
harmoniously together. The John Muir Way Greening Study aims to explore the 
potential for ecological and placemaking improvements to magnify the impact 
of the trail, particularly where this can also address environmental inequities in 
communities along the route.

The Brief for the Greening Plan is to deliver a coherent and practical plan for 
maximising the potential of the John Muir Way as a green corridor through 
central Scotland. It is founded on a full and detailed field assessment of the 
current condition of the route, issues affecting it, and potential opportunities 
for habitat and green infrastructure improvements. The plan will inform the 
development and funding of a programme of work.

The plan promotes the following key strategic aims of the John Muir Way :

•	 To enhance biodiversity and habitat connectivity

•	 To create a linear, coast to coast green park and promote it as a key asset 
of the Central Scotland Green Network

•	 To encourage landscape improvement projects

•	 To engage communities and volunteers in route management and 
maintenance

Opportunities for improvement have been identified to meet the objectives of:

•	 Contributing to greening of the CSGN strategic active travel network

•	 Increasing connectivity within the CSGN strategic habitat network

•	 Supporting the Buglife B-Lines project for invertebrate diversity and 
abundance

•	 Increasing the quality and functionality of greenspaces

•	 Targeting activity to areas of environmental disadvantage

•	 To mitigate effects of the twin crises of biodiversity loss and climate 
change.

No private landowners have been consulted during this scoping study; at this 
stage the approach has been to merely identify opportunities and develop 
proposals ready for engagement during the next stage. It would be at this 
subsequent stage that appropriate landownership consultation would need 
to be considered and carried out where appropriate and within resources 
available. The inclusion of proposals in this scoping document does not 
imply any consent of landowner(s), the planning authority or other necessary 
regulatory consents.

This is a supplementary document to support information in the GIS StoryMap 
which is available to view at bit.ly/JMWGSstorymap 

For further information, please contact the Green Action Trust                     
www.greenactiontrust.org



Priority sites, Habitat / Experience Actions 
A range of proposed actions to improve habitat biodiversity and experience 
have been proposed. The map below indicates the primary habitat action 
attributed to each leg; the detail of this can be seen in the StoryMap. 

This document’s function is to present information on the priority sites 
identified in the study as a desktop-handy document. Details of the priority 
sites, along with the habitat / experience actions can be viewed in the context 
of the StoryMap, which contains a full suite of data and recommendations, at 
bit.ly/JMWGSstorymap 

The StoryMap is the primary point of reference for this project; this document 
is intended as a supporting tool for stakeholders to assess and promote the 
priority sites.

Distribution of priority sites



Lomond Shores Priority Site 
Where the traveller meets the shores of Loch Lomond, steps onto a cantilevered deck over the 
shore and gazes across the water to Ben Lomond, within Scotland’s first National Park. A place 
to briefly ponder on John Muir’s legacy to the world – the National Park movement. Yet the bare 
rock armour beneath is such an ugly and sterile foreground, seen daily by hundreds of tourists 
visiting Lomond Shores as well as by those walking the Way.

This simple proposal will establish native lochside vegetation around the man-made shoreline of 
Drumkinnon Bay, bringing luxuriance and colour to the boardwalk experience, as well as great 
habitat value. Using planted coir logs and soil infill to retain the protection whilst establishing 
dense wetland marginal plants such as purple loosestrife, yellow flag iris, meadowsweet and 
burr-reed.

The proposals involve :

1.	 Fixing in place planted coir rolls using timber deadman anchors

2.	 Placing of soil behind the rolls for planting of native plant plugs

3.	 The tiered design will accommodate varying loch water levels

Authority : West Dunbartonshire & Loch Lomond and Trossachs National Park

Wetland precedent

Proposed section



Existing



Proposed



Existing visual Proposed visual



This work was commissioned by the Green Action Trust on behalf of John Muir Way partners and has been 
financed by the Scottish Government and the European Community LEADER 2014–2020 Programme.

This is a supplementary document to support information in the GIS StoryMap which is available to view at bit.ly/JMWGSstorymap 

For further information, please contact the Green Action Trust www.greenactiontrust.org
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We are delighted to say that 
we have now submitted 
the plans for our £40m 
sustainable, world-class 
tourist destination on the 
banks of Loch Lomond.  

The Lomond Banks team 
undertook an extended 
period of consultation with 
the local community as 
well as key businesses and 

stakeholders throughout 2021, and we were delighted with how 
engaged and productive these consultations were in helping us 
to shape the plans.

We had a really positive turnout to both our virtual and in-
person consultation events with more than 70 members of 
the public attending the face-to-face event to see the plans 
for themselves and have the opportunity to discuss these with 

representatives from Flamingo Land, development architects 
and planners. 

Throughout the two extended consultation periods, more than 
1,250 members of the public engaged with the consultation 
portal on the Lomond Banks website, whilst 150 signed up for 
a series of online interactive meetings, including a business 
stakeholder event and public consultation session, which took 
place in September and October respectively. 

The consultations allowed us to create an open dialogue with 
the community to take on-board constructive feedback, dispel 
some of the myths regarding the site and provide reassurances 
that Lomond Banks will be respectful and in-keeping with the 
local environment. 

The team at Lomond Banks would like to thank you for your 
input thus far with the consultation events and look forward to 
sharing the outcome of the planning submission in due course.  

The Lomond Banks team

•	 Drumkinnon Wood removed from the planning 
application

•	 The height of buildings posed for the Pierhead 
reduced

•	 Commitment to conserve the Grade A listed 
Woodbank House

•	 Public access to site maintained during 
construction phase

•	 Community Water Sports Hub planned for 
Pierhead

•	 £40m sustainable, world-class tourist destination

•	 Diverse range of jobs created across entry-level 
positions to highly skilled posts covering full-time, 
part-time and seasonal posts for the area

•	 The plans deliver a significant economic boost for 
the local area with high investment figures and 
direct and indirect jobs

•	 There will also be hundreds of local jobs created 
during the construction phase

KEY ECONOMIC BENEFITS: MAIN CHANGES SINCE 2018 PLANNING APPLICATION:

Plans Now
Submitted

Jim Paterson, Development Director for Lomond Banks



If planning is approved, our vision is to create a new 
accommodation-led resort that not only complements Loch 
Lomond and the surrounding area, but maximises and shares 
the many advantages of the development with all – bringing 
benefits to the local community and economy.

Throughout the consultation period – and even more so 
now, our environmental and commercial commitment to 
Balloch and West Riverside remains strong. Our proposed 
development also comes at a time when economic 
investment in quality tourism infrastructure to accommodate 
public demand is required. 

We want to not only complement what makes Loch Lomond 
so attractive to visitors, but our aim will be to invest and hire 
locally, as well as working with local businesses to maximise 
the benefits of the development for all.

Our team at Lomond Banks has set out its fairness, equality 
and sustainable employment commitments ahead of 
submitting our plans, and have pledged to pay at least the 
real living wage, promote a skilled and diverse workforce and 
bolster a local supply chain for the proposed £40m tourism 
resort. 

The pledge, which mirrors many of the attributes of the 
Scottish Business Pledge, promises that Lomond Banks will 
promote fairness, opportunity, equality and innovation within 
its future workforce should planning be approved.

Flamingo Land – the business behind the Lomond Banks 
project – has a strong record in fair working as well as 
excellent education and development opportunities through 
training for its team and the site at Lomond Banks will be no 
different, with a commitment on fair working, educational 
opportunities for local people and establishing a local supply 
chain to benefit the wider business community in the area.

Our Commitment to the
Community and Fair Working

Our Commitment to Ecology
and Biodiversity

The team at Lomond Banks have ambitious plans to create 
a world-class, sustainable tourist destination that not only 
celebrates the wildlife and biodiversity of Loch Lomond, but 
creates a lasting legacy through preservation and education.
 
Through dialogue with the local community and those 
further afield, both biodiversity and the sustainability 
of Lomond Banks has remained a key theme during the 
consultation process. 

As a result, we used detailed ecological studies of the area to 
ensure that the important wildlife assets across Woodbank 
and West Riverside were incorporated into the designs from 
the outset, and not considered as a bolt-on.

Included within this were surveys for birds (including for the 
first time a study of wintering birds on Loch Lomond and the 
River Leven), red squirrel and hibernating bats.

Initial surveys indicated summer roosting bats within areas of

the site, and suitability for hibernation, so further studies 
were commissioned in line with national guidance to ensure 
minimal disturbance to bats as the development moves 
forward.

We have also been working closely with Applied Ecology 
Ltd since April 2021, and as a result of the detailed survey 
work, we have been able to identify exciting opportunities 
for environmental education and interpretation as part of the 
proposals.
 
The extensive studies, alongside input from the local 
community, have helped form and dictate many of the key 
elements of our proposals and we are excited to progress 
plans that are forward-thinking, ensuring that the natural 
beauty of the area will be celebrated for many generations 
to come.
 
We look forward to sharing the outcome of the planning 
submission in due course.

1.	 Pay the real living wage to its employees 

2.	 No zero-hour contracts 

3.	 Invest in a skilled and diverse workforce 

4.	 Support local community by employing locally 	

	 and supporting local supply chains 

5.	 Strong workforce engagement 

6.	 Environmental impact – dedicating the 		

	 business and its people to think and act in a 	

	 sustainable way

7.	 Prompt payments 

LOMOND BANKS’ FAIR WORKING PLEDGE 
PROMISES TO:



Support Us 

Now that the planning application has been submitted, the public portal is open 
for comments. To lend your support to the development plans, go to 
www.lomondbanks.com. 

You can find more FAQs about the development on our 
website www.lomondbanks.com. 

Why are you making a further submission? What is different 
this time around?

We are committed to working with the community to 
understand the importance of Loch Lomond to both local 
residents and visitors to the area, as well as the local population, 
who value the area as an iconic setting within the country and 
have demonstrated that during our public consultation events 
and taken on-board the feedback to incorporate into our plans.
 
Will there be theme park rides on-site?

No. The vision for Lomond Banks is to create a world-class 
family holiday village, not a theme park. We are taking 
inspiration from Centre Parcs and other adventure parks in 
Scotland, such as Landmark. Our proposals include an external 
activity area, events and performance areas, children’s play 
areas, picnic and play areas.

What are your plans for Woodbank House?

We are committed to the conservation and redevelopment 
of Woodbank House and other listed structures within the 
site. These proposals will be subject to future application for 
planning and listed building consent. Our vision is to restore 
the derelict outbuildings into high standard self-catered holiday 
apartments.

Will there be a lot of jobs created once the project is up and 
running?

The proposal will require an investment of approximately 
£40 million. We anticipate the day to day running of the new 
resort will create a diverse range of jobs across entry-level 
positions to highly skilled posts covering full-time, part-time 
and seasonal posts for the area. There will also be many local 
jobs and apprenticeship opportunities created during the early 
construction phase of the project.

What mitigation plans are in place for traffic and parking?

Visitors will be encouraged to leave their car behind and use 
sustainable means of travel including the Scotrail and local bus 
service to Balloch. Arriving traffic will be managed to ensure 
the full potential of parking areas is utilised and pedestrian 
movement is incentivised and promoted throughout the site 
especially between Lomond Shores into Balloch.  Proposals 
for traffic management will be developed in consultation with 
Transport Scotland and West Dunbartonshire Council.
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LOMOND BANKS PROJECT 

SCOPING OPINION RESPONSE: REQUEST FOR CLARIFICATION  

LANDSCAPE AND VISUAL TOPIC (LVIA) 

 

 

Thank you for the response to the Scoping Opinion. As requested this note seeks some further clarification from LLTNP planning and landscape officers on the scope of the 

LVIA process in terms of two aspects: 

1. Viewpoints & photomontage locations 

2. Photomontage level of detail  

 

 

VIEWPOINTS & PHOTOMONTAGE LOCATIONS  

In your response you seek several viewpoints from Loch Lomond itself, from Inchmurrin Island, a different viewpoint from Balloch Country Park, and summer and winter 

views. Whilst we will look to hire a boat we cannot guarantee the weather for stable photography but will make best endeavours. Having said that:  

 

Question 1: Please could you confirm, by perhaps marking up the following Viewpoint Overview Map from the previous application, where you seek the new viewpoint 

assessments and the new viewpoint from Balloch Country Park?  

 

 

Question 2: You seek photomontages for both summer and winter views, but would you accept winter view photomontages only (therefore worse case)?  
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